private transport within 30km of Cambridge centre. Uptake of private BEVs is
assumed to be <0.01% in 2012, rising at 0.1% per year to 2015, then at 0.5% per
year beyond 2015. This equates to ≈3.3% of trips being made by BEVs in 2021.
Hybrid electric buses are used for public transport within city boundaries.

Market-led
Dispersal

(21_Disp)

The historic pattern towards dieselification of the private fleet is continued, and
compounded by a further trend towards larger-engine (2+ litre) vehicles, both
within the city, and in the hinterlands, resulting in ~23% of trips being made by
these vehicles, compared to ~13% in the Trend. Little investment in public
transport

Planned
Expansion

(21_Plex)

Increased demand for bus/park-and-ride facilities and expansion of existing
guided bus routes. All buses are assumed to be either ‘Euro V+’ hybrid buses, or
‘clean’, low NOx buses, based on ‘Euro VI/de-NOx’ technologies. The increase in
public transport patronage leads to a commensurate reduction in passenger car
usage from the fringes and hinterlands of the city.

Table 3: Network performance (absolute values) of alternate planning scenarios 783

relative to the Trend scenario. 784

Parameter 21_Trend 21_Comp 21_Comp+ 21_Disp 21_Plex Units

VKT 6320.7 -262.5 (-4.2%) -262.5 (-4.2%) +297.6 (+4.7%) -129.4 (-2%) m.km.

uCO2 1018.9 -101.3 (-9.9%) -129.2 (-12.7%) +71.2 (+7%) +37.4 (+3.7%) kT

HC 236.8 -11.9 (-5%) -21.3 (-9%) +16.7 (+7.1%) -1.9 (-0.8%) T

NOx 1361.7 -63 (-4.6%) -102.5 (-7.5%) +74 (+5.4%) +39.4 (+2.9%) T

pNO2 445.2 -17.1 (-3.8%) -30.9 (-6.9%) +22.4 (+5%) -5.2 (-1.2%) T

PM10 224.2 -8.3 (-3.7%) -15.5 (-6.9%) +10.8 (+4.8%) +2.4 (+1.1%) T

PM2.5 127.6 -4.4 (-3.4%) -8.6 (-6.7%) +6.2 (+4.9%) +1.7 (+1.3%) T

 785

Figure 1: The modelling framework adopted in the ReVISIONS project. Grey boxes 786
denote elements undertaken as part of the previous SOLUTIONS project. 787

 25

 788

26

Figure 2: Major population centres and baseline extent of urban development in 789

Cambridgeshire.790

 791

Figure 3: Major transportation routes and corridors in Cambridgeshire and area of 792

detailed air quality study. 793

 27

 794
Figure 4: Radar plot of network performance relative to the Trend scenario 795

 (Baseline performance = ‘1’) 796

 797

Figure 5: Intensity of CO2 emissions across the modelled sub-region 798